

**19.05.2026**  
**Item No. 1**  
Ct. No.4  
(D.Hira)

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT**  
**IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI**  
**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS JURISDICTION**  
**APPELLATE SIDE**

**CRM (M) 47 of 2026**  
With  
CRAN 1 of 2026

In the matter of : **Md. Tufan**

.....Petitioner

Mr. Sudhindra Das.

... for the petitioner

1. Mr. Sudhindra Das, Learned Counsel appears for the petitioner and submits on instructions that the petitioner is no further interested to proceed with the present case.
2. Taking into consideration the submissions made as above, the application being CRAN 1 of 2026 is dismissed as not pressed.
3. All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**(Uday Kumar, J.)**